

## POHL RECREATION CENTER LOCKER USAGE AGREEMENT

This Pohl Recreation Center Locker Usage Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") is entered into by and between the University of North Texas Recreational Sports Department and the undersigned Pohl Recreation Center Locker User ("User"). In consideration for using a locker in the Pohl Recreation Center, I hereby accept the terms and conditions of this Agreement listed below:

- 1. <u>RULES AND REGULATIONS.</u> I will read and follow the Recreational Sports Department Locker Policies and Procedures and all applicable polices of the University of North Texas. I understand that I may not use this locker for any unlawful purpose or in violation of this Agreement or University of North Texas policy, violation of which shall result in the automatic termination of this Agreement.
- 2. <u>TERM OF AGREEMENT</u>. The term of this agreement shall begin on the date of purchase and shall terminate on the last day of the month the user notifies Recreational Sports of the user's desire to release the locker.
- 3. <u>RESTRICTION ON USE.</u> User shall not allow another individual to permanently use his/her assigned locker or assign rights to the locker to another individual.
- 4. PROPERTY RESPONSIBILITY. User is solely responsible for property stored in the assigned locker and for properly securing all property stored therein. User is responsible for informing the Recreational Sports Department of any changes in his/her permanent mailing address, email address and telephone number. The Recreational Sports Department is not responsible or liable for any property stored in the assigned locker or for the theft or damage of any property stored in the locker, including locks placed on the locker. User is responsible for removing all property no later than the last day of this Agreement and hereby authorizes the Recreational Sports Department to cut any lock left on the locker at the time the Agreement terminates. Any property remaining in the locker upon expiration of this Agreement shall be deemed abandoned and will be disposed of in accordance with the University of North Texas abandoned property policy in effect on the date the property is deemed abandoned.

If items are left in a locker after the expiration date, Rec Sports will clear the locker, bag the items and will store the property for 30 days. It is the responsibility of the user to clear your locker by the expiration date.

- 5. WAIVER OF LIABILITY. User hereby WAIVES, RELEASES and HOLDS HARMLESS all University of North Texas and its departments, employees, volunteers, agents and students, in their individual and official capacities, from all liability arising from claims, causes of action, and lawsuits related to the assumption of care, custody or control of property left in the assigned locker after termination of this Agreement.
- 6. User may not be entitled to any refund should this Agreement be terminated early or if he/she relinquishes use of the assigned locker.